VILLAGE OF SADORUS

VILLAGE HALL: 115 E MARKET ST, SADORUS, IL 61872 | Phone (217)-598-2255 MAILING ADDRESS: PO BOX 109, SADORUS, IL 61872-0109 | www.sadorus.com

December 18, 2024

The regularly scheduled Board Meeting for the Village of Sadorus was called to order at 6:30 PM, by President **Ted Myhre.** Present were Trustees **Ken Peterson, Ken Gaines, Joe Henson, Jim Thompson & Cole Norton.**

Also: Attorney Amy Rupiper
Absent: Joel Thompson

Consent Agenda:

Ken Gaines motioned to approve the November Minutes. **Joe Henson** 2nd. RCVMC **Jim Thompson** motioned to approve the Warrants. **Ken Gaines** 2nd. RCVMC **Joe Henson** motioned to accept the Treasurer Report. **Jim Thompson** 2nd. RCVMC

Unfinished Business:

- A. drainage project: Tabled
- **B.** Amy replied to the Ameren email to accept the \$750 settlement. When she receives the paperwork, Ted will need to sign and get notarized.
- C. Paid Leave for all Worker Act (PLAWA): The resolution is going to be amended because the current document states the clerk will only work 30 hours a month. Jim Thompson brought up that the clerk may work more than that on certain months. Jim thinks that anytime the clerk drives to Sadorus to drop the key off or check the mail that she should get paid one hour show up time. The board agreed that this resolution couldn't be signed until the 30 hours was amended. The board agreed that the clerk will track her hours, and she will not work full time hours. The resolution also stated it was for the Village of Sadorus Clerk. Ted requested the document be changed to Village of Sadorus employee, so the same document could be used for any village employee in the future.

New Business:

Trustee Reports:

Joe Henson: The rope for the flagpole at the park broke and needs to be replaced. Joe is going to look at getting a new rope for it. The park has been winterized.

Attorney Report:

The Wilson's have a status hearing December 19th. Amy suggests we settle and ask him to plead guilty and pay a \$1 fine. Board agrees.

A motion for summary judgement for Lozar has been filed for a status hearing for January. Their lawyer's office is having some issues, so Amy is hoping that will not cause a delay. Amy is hopeful for default judgement.

VILLAGE OF SADORUS

VILLAGE HALL: 115 E MARKET ST, SADORUS, IL 61872 | Phone (217)-598-2255 MAILING ADDRESS: PO BOX 109, SADORUS, IL 61872-0109 | www.sadorus.com

Joe Henson motioned to adjourn at 6:57 pm. Ken Peterson 2nd. RCVMC

Respectfully submitted,

Kodey Fisher

Village Clerk